dedicated to Authority for the reporting of Product and/or Service maintenance and 
support issues. The toll-free number will supplement any online system Contractor 
may have. This maintenance/incident reporting telephone number must be staffed to 
receive trouble reports twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week, three 
hundred and sixty-five (365) days per year, and must be adequately staffed at all times 
of the day. Contractor may also provide an internet-based, secure portal for Authority 
to report trouble and track maintenance in addition to other methods described in this 
Contract. 

(b) Contractor shall identify a Single Point of Contact (“SPOC”) for all maintenance issues